                                          Texas Medicaid
HIPAA Transaction
Standard Companion Guide
                     Refers to the Implementation Guide
Acute Care- 275 (005010x210) ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION TO SUPPORT A HEALTH CARE CLAIM
OR ENCOUNTER
CORE v5010 Companion Guide

73 2000A TRN01
Transaction
Type Code
“1”
Current Transaction Trace Number.
Must be “1” when submitting 275
attachment for 837 claim.
73 2000A TRN02
Reference
Identification
This number is the Attachment
Control Number assigned by the
submitter. This number will be used
to link the attachment to the
corresponding X12 837 claim and
must match PWK06 segment in loop
2300.
2100A DTP – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUBMITTED DATE
87 2100A DTP
Claim Service
Date
This is the Date of Service and must
match the corresponding X12 837
claim DTP03 segment.
2110B BIN - BINARY DATA SEGMENT
93 2110B BIN02 Binary Data   Must not exceed 50 megabytes.
93 2110B BIN02  “MB”
Must contain image attachments
when BIN01 = ‘MB’. The end of the
Binary Data must be defined by
use of the tilde (~) Data Element
Separator. This character is not to
be counted in BIN01.
This Companion Guide provides a list of additional requirements; for the complete list of HIPAA
requirements, refer to the 5010 Implementation Guide for each EDI Transaction.
 10 October 15, 2024
275  ADDTL INFO TO SUPPORT A HEALTH CARE CLAIM OR ENCOUNTER
-
4.3  X12 824 Response for X12 275 Attachment
EDI will generate an X12 824 response file for each X12 275 that is successfully processed by EDI.
X12 824 Structure below includes more details for the required Loops and Segments in the X12 824
response file.
File Format:
The X12 824 response file from Texas Medicaid is created with a filename using the following file
naming convention:
<Submitter ID.File ID.824>
• 9-digit Submitter ID (assigned by Texas Medicaid during trading partner testing)
• TMHP-assigned 8-character File ID (also known as Batch ID)
• Last 3 characters represent the file extension
Example: The filename, “123456789.D1234567.824” consists of the 9-digit Submitter ID
“123456789,” File ID (aka Batch ID) “D1234567,” and the file extension “.824”
4.4  X12 824 Structure
Loop ID  Element ID  Data Value Description
BGN – BEGINNING OF HIERARCHICAL TRANSACTION
 BGN02
Reference
Identification
Concatenate EDI File ID and EDI Trans ID and DLN
(from the X12 278 response transaction)
 BGN06
Reference
Identification
Copy BGN02 from the X12 275 received to BGN06
of the 824 Response
 BGN08 Action Code
U - When 275 transaction is rejected. WQ - When
275 transaction is accepted.
1000A N1 – SUBMITTER NAME
1000A N102 “TMHP”
1000A N103
Copy 275 Request 1000B.NM108 to 824 Response
1000A.N103
1000A N104

E054 - Invalid identification code
Bx275CA002
Trace Type Code (TRN01) must be "1"
(Current Transaction Trace Number) if
Transaction Set Purpose Code (BGN01) is
"02"(Add).
E054 - Invalid identification code
Bx275CA003
If Transaction Set Purpose Code BGN01 has
a value of "02" (Add) then this transaction
must contain exactly one attachment
referencing the 2300 loop of the
corresponding 837 transaction: Exactly one
2000A loop must be present with 1) segment
TRN02 (Reference Identification) having the
Attachment Control Number in Loop 2300.
PWK06 of the corresponding 837 and 2) Loop
2100A, segment CAT02 (Report Transmission
Code) having qualifier "MB" (Binary Image).
E078 - Missing/Invalid Attachment
Control information
Bx275CA004
Category of Additional Information (Loop
2100A.CAT02) must have a value of "MB"
where BIN02 has an image attachment.
E054 - Invalid identification code
Bx275CA005
The attachment must be one of the below file
types: PDF, Image (JPG, TIF, PNG, GIF), MS
Word, MS Excel, RTF.
E066 - Missing/Invalid file name
extension
Bx275CA006
The maximum size of an attachment is 50 MB
per attachment.
E078 - Missing/Invalid Attachment
Control information
Bx275CA008
Unrecoverable XML Error or XML not
interpreted in accordance with published XML
schema.
E073 - Unrecoverable XML error
Bx275CA009
Duplicate Attachment Control Number(s)
submitted in the 275 transaction by the same
submitter.
E025 - Duplicate
Bx275CA010
NPI/API must be sent on the 275 in loop
1000C
E012 - Missing/Invalid NPI/API
 13 October 15, 2024
275  ADDTL INFO TO SUPPORT A HEALTH CARE CLAIM OR ENCOUNTER
-
5.0  APPENDICES
5.1  Appendix A:  X12 275 Transaction Example
Below is an example of an X12 275 transaction where BIN segment contains only a snippet of the XML
data. For complete XML schema, refer to Appendix C. In the following examples carriage return line